
Page 1 of 2 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO TASK ASSIGNMENT 2024-6 
ISSUED UNDER AN AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 
 THIS AMENDMENT is entered into by and between LEVY COUNTY, a political subdivision of the 
State of Florida (the “County”) and KISINGER CAMPO & ASSOCIATES (KCA) (the “Consultant”) pursuant 
to the Agreement for Continuing Professional Services dated November 21, 2023 (the “Continuing 
Professional Services Agreement.”) 

 WHEREAS, the County and Consultant entered into Task Assignment 2024-6 on June 4, 2024 for 
the Consultant to perform engineering services for the Cedar Key Big Dock FEMA Repairs; and 

 WHEREAS, the Consultant performed those services and delivered the final product for bidding 
purposes; however, the County did not issue an invitation to bid due to Hurricane Helene; and 

 WHEREAS, the Big Dock sustained additional damage during Hurricane Helene and the County 
determined it would like to revise the bid specifications to include repair of the additional damage. 

 NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:  

 1.  Scope of Services.  Consultant shall provide the services and materials (the “Scope of 
Services” or “Services) described in the attached Exhibit “A.” 

2. Compensation. County shall compensate Consultant for its performance of the Scope of 
Services a not to exceed amount of Twenty Two Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Six Dollars and Sixteen 
Cents ($22,396.16) as set forth in the Proposal. Invoices or requests for payments to Consultant shall be 
made in accordance with the Florida Local Government Prompt Payment Act, sections 218.70 through 
218.79, Fla. Stat.  

3. Precedence. In the event of a conflict between the documents attached or incorporated 
by reference to this Task Assignment, the documents will be given precedence in the following order: (1) 
This Amendment; (2) Task Assignment 2024-6; and (3) The Continuing Professional Services Agreement. 
Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Continuing Professional Services 
Agreement and Task Assignment 2024-6 remain in full force and effect.  

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Amendment as of the last date of 
signature for parties set forth below. 

CONSULTANT 

Kisinger Campo & Associates Corp. 

By: ___________________________ 

Title: ___________________________ 

Date: ___________________________  

 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 2 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
 

_______________________________ 
Desiree Mills, Chair 

Date: __________________________ 

ATTEST: Matt Brooks, Clerk of 
Circuit Court and Ex-Officio Clerk to the  
Board of County Commissioners 
 
______________________________ 
Matt Brooks 

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency 

__________________________________ 

Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 
January 29, 2025 
 
Mr. Matt Weldon 
Director 
Parks & Recreation 
Levy County 
310 School St 
Bronson, Florida 32621 
 
Re: Cedar Key Big Dock FEMA Repairs 
 
Dear Mr. Weldon: 
 
We are pleased to submit this proposal for engineering services for supplemental services for the above 
referenced project.  The scope of services will consist of developing repairs to Cedar Key Big Dock and Dock 
St to return it to its state prior to Hurricanes Idalia & Helene. Repairs will be for in-kind restoration to current 
codes and standards, and FEMA requirements. The services will be performed in conformance with Levy County 
policies and in accordance with the following:  
 
1.  PROJECT OBJECTIVES  

 
The Consultant will develop the repairs for the damage which occurred during Hurricanes Idalia and 
Helene. 
 

2.  SPECIFIC SERVICES 
 

The aluminum railing in front of the overwater business lot will be removed and replaced with a standard 
FDOT Aluminum Picket Railing with 4” maximum gap between pickets. 

 
The concrete post & rail barrier and aluminum handrail west of the fishing dock ramp will be removed 
and replaced with a standard FDOT Aluminum Picket Railing with 4” maximum gap between pickets. 
 
The concrete post & rail barrier and aluminum handrail east of the fishing dock ramp will be repaired. 
 
The aluminum handrail in front of the fishing dock ramp will be replaced in-kind. 

 
A 9” high sidewalk will be constructed west of the fishing dock ramp and in front of the overwater 
business lot. 
 
The fishing dock ramp will be entirely removed and replaced in-kind. 

 
Plan quantities will be based on existing plans, inspection reports, and cursory field measurements with 
any necessary adjustments due to current as-built conditions to be reviewed during construction. 
 
The Consultant will provide bid assistance and post design assistance during construction. Post Design 
assistance will consist of pre-construction meeting attendance, site visits upon County request, 
responding to requests for information, reviewing material requests and shop drawings, and general 
coordination with the County. 

 
The Consultant will make one submittal. Associated cost estimates will be included at each submittal. 
 

 

Exhibit A to First Amendment 
to Levy County TA 2024-6



 

 
 

3.  COUNTY RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

The County shall provide copies of any original pertinent or more recent information at the Consultant’s
request.  In addition, the County shall provide access to the site for the Consultant as required. 
 
 

4.  LIMITATIONS  
 

This scope does not include hydraulic analysis, survey, geotechnical efforts, or subsurface utility 
exploration (SUE). 
 
Post Design assistance during construction does not include full time CEI supervision of the contractor. 
It is assumed the County will provide CEI. 
 
Utility reconnections to the fishing dock will be coordinated by the Contractor. 

 
 

5.  BEGINNING AND LENGTH OF SERVICES 
 
The above outlined services shall begin upon the receipt of the Notice to Proceed from the County. Final 
plans and specifications will be delivered in accordance with the County’s production schedule. 
 
 

6.  COMPENSATION 
 
Compensation for the above services shall be a Not To Exceed amount in accordance with the attached 
fee sheet. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 

Patrick D. Mulhearn, P.E. 
Project Manager 
 



KISINGER CAMPO & ASSOCIATES CORP.

LEVY COUNTY

CEDAR KEY BIG DOCK FEMA REPAIRS

Supplemental Agreement 01 - Helene Repairs

1/29/2025

ACTIVITY

  

Man- Hourly Man- Hourly Man- Hourly Man- Hourly Man- Hourly Man- Hourly Man- Hourly Man- Hourly Man- Hourly Total Manhrs

Hours Rate Hours Rate Hours Rate Hours Rate Hours Rate Hours Rate Hours Rate Hours Rate Hours Rate Activity By

 $293.14  $257.34  $268.03  $260.48  $157.70  $124.07  $117.98 $165.15 $102.07 Fee Activity

Update Key Sheet 2 $248.14 $248.14 2.0

Update General Notes 2 $315.40 2 $235.96 $551.36 4.0

Plan View/Repair Locations Sheet 2 $514.68 8 $992.56 $1,507.24 10.0

Sidewalk and Barrier Details (5 sheets) 2 $514.68 2 $520.96 16 $1,985.12 $3,020.76 20.0

Rebar Table 2 $520.96 2 $315.40 2 $235.96 $1,072.32 6.0

Traffic Control Details 4 $630.80 6 $744.42 $1,375.22 10.0

Incorporate Standard Plans 2 $235.96 $235.96 2.0

Incorporate Existing Plans 2 $235.96 $235.96 2.0

Quantities 2 $514.68 4 $1,072.12 4 $496.28 $2,083.08 10.0

Cost Estimate 4 $1,072.12 4 $496.28 $1,568.40 8.0

Post Design & Construction Assistance 24 $6,176.16 4 $630.80 12 $1,488.84 $8,295.80 40.0

  - 3 site reviews, bid evaluation, bid questions, submittal reviews

SUBTOTAL 0 $0.00 30 $7,720.20 8 $2,144.24 4 $1,041.92 12 $1,892.40 52 $6,451.64 8 $943.84 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $20,194.24 114.0

Quality Control 4 $1,172.56 $1,172.56 4.0

Project Management 4 $1,029.36 $1,029.36 4.0

TOTALS 4 $1,172.56 34 $8,749.56 8 2,144.24$      4 1,041.92$       12 1,892.40$       52 6,451.64$       8 943.84$          0 -$               0 -$               $22,396.16 122.0

TOTAL CONTRACT FEE COMPUTATIONS

KCA Activities Fees = $22,396.16

(a) Overhead Activities:

 Admin., General, & Fringe Combined @ 0.00% = -$                           

FP No. SUBTOTAL (Salary & Overhead) = $22,396.16

(b) Lump Sum for Operating Margin @ 0.0% = -$                           

Contract No. SUBTOTAL (Salary Related Costs) = $22,396.16

F.A.P. No.:  N/A (c)  Direct (Out of Pocket) Expenses (LS) 0.00% = -$                           

(d)  Facilities Capital Cost of Money (FCCM) @ 0.000% = -$                           

Project Name: Cedar Key Big Dock FEMA Repairs - Helene Updates Multiplier:

SUBTOTAL (Cost Elements applied to Basic Activities) = $22,396.16 1.0000

SUBCONSULTANTS:

(e)  Subconsultant Services: = -$                           

TOTAL AMOUNT = $22,396.16

SUMMARY FEE SHEET

Senior Environmental 

Specialist

Engineering InternChief Engineer 2 Project Manager 2 Senior Engineer 2 Senior Engineer 1 Engineer 1 Senior Engineering 

Technician

Environmental 

Specialist


	TA 2024-6 Big Dock FEMA repairs - First Amendment
	CedarKeyBigDock-FEMARepair-SA01-Scope
	CedarKeyBigDock-FEMARepair-SA01-Hours

